Memorandum of Agreement **Portland State University (University)**

And

Portland State University Chapter, American Association of University Professors (AAUP) June 15, 2023

Subject: Care.com

Recital

Following economic reopener negotiations between PSU-AAUP and Portland State University in 2022 the Parties agreed, in Article 33, Section 4 - Caregiving Navigation Resources, to provide bargaining unit members access to an online caregivernavigation service for FY 2022-23 and 2023-24.

Care.com is a subscription-based service that provides individuals access to caregiver and support service networks to address family care needs.

Given that the services were not contracted in time to provide access for the 2022-23 academic year, this MOA memorializes that the Parties have agreed to an alternate two-year period to provide access to AAUP members.

Agreement

This memorandum of agreement is entered into by and between Portland State University (University) and Portland State University Chapter, American Association of University Professors (AAUP).

The University will offer AAUP members access to care.com at no direct cost for a period of 2 years from the start of the University's agreement with care.com (target start date of August 1, 2023). The University reserves the sole and exclusive right to stop offering care.com upon the completion of this initial 2-year contract period.

For the University

un 15, 2023 18:14 PDT)

Shelly Chabon, Vice Provost for Academic Personnel

06/15/2023

Date

For the Association

David Kinsella, Vice President Collective Bargaining

06/16/2023

Dard T. Kinsal

Date